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	PRESS RELEASE


Unfair sellers of alcoholic beverages 

 (Partial report of 2nd quarter of 2013)

(Prague, September 25, 2013) The Czech Trade Inspection Authority permanently monitors sale of alcoholic beverages to consumers and checks whether spirits are sold without certificate of origin or obligatory protective stamps in retail sale. Inspectors of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on such inspection in 1,326 cases in the 2nd quarter of 2013. “Despite we detected violations of laws regulating marking, evidence and health safety only in three cases, we pay due attention to such preventive inspections. Inspectors also check compliance with other obligations stipulated for sale of goods and provision of services. They detected violations of the Act on Consumer Protection and the Act on CTIA in one third of inspections. Within the monitored period, 385 fines amounting to more than 2.7 million CZK were imposed for such breaches,” said Vladimír Velčovský, the Director General of the CTIA. 
In the period from April 1 to June 30, 2013, 1326 inspections in total were carried out within inspection action focused on compliance with obligations stemming to sellers from generally binding legal regulations concerning offer and sale of spirits. Inspectors found violations of generally binding legal regulations in 387 cases, i.e. 29.2%. 
	Inspection results 

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	detected breaches
in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	154
	47
	30.5%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	98
	28
	28.6%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	328
	108
	32.9%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	177
	44
	24.9%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	202
	37
	18.3%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	223
	69
	30.9%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	144
	54
	37.5%

	Total
	1,326
	387
	29.2%


Detected breaches and imposed sanctions
Breaches of special legal regulations governing marking, evidence and health safety of spirits were found within 3 inspections in the 2nd quarter of 2013. The three findings concerning spirits were transferred to appropriate authorities that would take further measures. 
The Act on Consumer Protection was the most frequently breached legal regulation – shortcomings were detected in 467 cases: 

· Violation of principles of fairness of sale was among the most frequent findings (section 3 of the Act – see below) – detected in 178 cases
· Failure to inform consumer about price (section 12) – detected in 144 cases
· Bill of purchased goods or provided services (section 16) was not issued in 37 cases, despite consumer asked for it 

Honesty in the Sale of Products and the Provision of Services (section 3 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection)
Seller shall be obliged: 

a) To sell products with the proper weight, measure, or quantity and to enable the consumer to check the correctness of the same;
b) To sell products and to provide services in the prescribed or approved quality, if such quality is determined in a binding manner or if it ensues from special regulations, or of the quality described by the seller; if the quality is not prescribed, approved or stated, products and services shall be of the usual quality;
c) To sell products and to provide services for the prices agreed in compliance with pricing regulations and to charge correct prices when selling products or providing services.  At the final charging of the products sold and the services provided, in cash, the total amount shall be rounded up or down to the nearest valid nominal value of the legal currency. 
In 68 cases, inspectors proved that seller used uncertified measuring tools – violation of section 9 of the Act No. 64/1986 Coll. on Czech Trade Inspection Authority. Therefore they imposed ban on use of 80 measuring tools without valid certification until remedy is made. 
Ban on sale of goods that failed the conditions for being placed on the market was imposed in 416 pieces of products amounting to 18,170 CZK in total. 
Individual inspectorates imposed 385 fines amounting to 2,744,500 CZK during the monitored period.
Conclusion
Inspections of marking of spirits only partly fall within the scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, but we pay continuous and permanent attention to it – also with regard to the high rate of risk to consumers consuming spirits without marking and of unknown origin. Therefore the CTIA inspectors will still focus on compliance with obligations stemming to sellers from generally binding legal regulations concerning offer and sale of spirits, despite the fact that violations detected within inspections of spirits are long-term below the average of ordinary inspections. 
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